
NNN Durham Office Portfolio 1, LLC,)
 James Osmond; NNN Durham Office)
 Portfolio 2, LLC; James Sun Yu Lam;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio 3, LLC)
 Gary F. Turtle; NNN Durham Office)
 Portfolio 4, LLC; Sherry L. Turtle;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio 5, LLC;)
 Gregory R. Maloney; NNN Durham)
 Office Portfolio 6, LLC; Sharon I.)
 Maloney; NNN Durham Office Portfolio)
 7, LLC; Ray Miller, Trustee; Patricia M.)
 Miller, Trustee; NNN Durham Office)
 Portfolio 9, LLC; PCL Property, LLC;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio 10, LLC;)
 Frances H. Kieffer, Trustee; NNN Durham)
 Office Portfolio 11, LLC; Frank A.)
 Norman, Jr.; NNN Durham Office Portfolio 12,)
 LLC, St. Kitts Investments, LLC;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio 13, LLC)
 Blackwelder, Fannie B.; NNN Durham Office)
 Portfolio 14, LLC; Barbara L. Davidson,)
 Trustee; NNN Durham Office Portfolio 15)
 LLC; Frederick J. Hornbacher, Trustee;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio 16, LLC;)
 Roberta MacGregor Masson, Trustee;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio 17, LLC;)
 William B. Wachter II, Trustee;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio 18, LLC;)
 Susan B. Wachter, Trustee; NNN Durham)
 Office Portfolio 19, LLC; Pell/Cruz)
 Investments, Inc.; NNN Durham Office)
 Portfolio 20, LLC; Jack R. Brown;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio 21, LLC,)
 Patricia A. Brown; NNN Durham Office)
 Portfolio 22, LLC; Jack D. LaFlesch,)
 Trustee; NNN Durham Office Portfolio 24)
 LLC; Muriel Sample, Successor Trustee;)

From Durham County
 10CVS4392

James K. Merrill, Successor Trustee;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio 26, LLC;)
 C.G.B.M.T Enterprises, Inc.; NNN Durham)
 Office Portfolio 27, LLC; Susan E. Wagner;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio 28, LLC;)
 Federic J. Van Dis; NNN Durham Office)
 Portfolio 29, LLC; Lawrence A. Wattson,)
 Trustee; Stephanie T. Wattson, Trustee;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio 30, LLC;)
 Darrin A. Smith; NNN Durham Office)
 Portfolio 32, LLC; Kenneth Dena McLamb;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio 33, LLC;)
 Cynthia L. McLamb; NNN Durham Office)
 Portfolio 34, LLC; Mark B. Pista;)
 Carol E. Pista,)
 Plaintiffs,)
 v.)
 Grubb & Ellis Company; Grubb & Ellis)
 Realty Investors, LLC; Grubb & Ellis)
 Securities, Inc.; NNN Durham Office)
 Portfolio, LLC; and NNN Realty)
 Advisors, Inc.,)
 Defendants.)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NORTH CAROLINA
SECRETARY OF STATE AND
THE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... i

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 5

ARGUMENT:

 I. THE TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING FRACTIONAL
 INTERESTS FOR TENANTS-IN-COMMON OFFERED
 AND SOLD BY DEFENDANTS IN THIS DISPUTE
 WERE SECURITIES UNDER
 THE NCSA..... 5

 II. PLAINTIFFS INSIDE AND OUTSIDE NORTH
 CAROLINA HAVE STANDING TO BRING CLAIMS
 UNDER THE NCSA WHERE THEY CAN SHOW THAT
 AN OFFER OR SALE OF A SECURITY HAS
 “ORIGINATES FROM” THIS STATE. THE PROPER
 TEST FOR WHETHER AN OFFER OR SALE OF A
 SECURITY HAS ORIGINATED FROM NORTH
 CAROLINA IS WHETHER ANY PORTION OF THE
 SELLING PROCESS HAS OCCURRED IN-STATE OR
 IF THERE IS A TERRITORIAL NEXUS BETWEEN
 THE OFFER OR SALE AND
 THIS STATE 7

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barneby v. E.F. Hutton & Co., 715 F. Supp. 1512, 1540
(M.D. Fla. 1989)..... 15

Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc., Nos. 15-1872-cv(L), 15-1874-cv(CON), 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 18803, at *12-13 (2d Cir. Sep. 28, 2017)..... 15

Heath v. Alabama, 474 U.S. 82, 88 (1985) 15

In re Nat'l Century Fin. Enters. Inv. Litig., 755 F. Supp. 2d 857, 875 (S.D. Ohio 2010)) 13, 14

Klawans v. E.F. Hutton & Co., Case No. IP 83-680-C
(S.D. Ind. 1983)..... 15

Lintz v. Carey Manor Ltd., 613 F. Supp. 543, 550
(W.D. Va. 1985)..... *passim*

Mathews v. Cassidy Turley Md., Inc., 435 Md. 584, 608-09, 80 A.3d 269, 283 (2013) 7

Newsome v. Diamond Oil Producers, CCH Blue Sky L. Rptr. Decisions, ¶ 71,869 (Dist. Ct. 14th Jud. Dist. Okla. 1983)..... *passim*

Nuveen Premium Income Mun. Fund 4, Inc. v. Morgan Keegan & Co., 200 F. Supp. 2d 1313, 1318 (W.D. Okla. 2002)..... 14, 15

Redding v. McCarter, 2012 MT 144, 365 Mont. 316, 328 (2012).... 7

Saw Plastic, LLC, v. Sturrus, No. 15-cvs-10068, 2017 WL 3686515 (N.C. Sup. Ct. Aug. 25, 2017)..... 6

SEC v. W.J. Howey, 328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... 6

Securities v. Sunwest Mgmt., No. 09-CV-6056-HO, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114917, at *15-16 (D. Or. Dec. 9, 2009)..... 7

Simms Inv. Co. v. E.F. Hutton & Co., 699 F. Supp. 543, 545
(M.D.N.C. 1988)..... 14

Smith v. Fidelity & Deposit Co., 191 N.C. 643, 132 S.E. 792
(1926)..... 9

State v. Agey, 171 N.C. 831, 88 S.E. 726 (1916)..... 9

State v. Lundberg, 53 Kan. App. 2d 721, 391 P.3d 49
(2017)..... 16

State ex rel. Mays v. Ridenhour, 248 Kan. 919, 811 P.2d 1220, 1230 (1991)..... 14

State v. Nagel, 279 N.W.2d 911, 915 (S.D. 1979)..... 14

State v. Rimmer, 877 N.W.2d 652, 665 (Iowa 2016)..... 14

Statutes and Administrative Rules

North Carolina

Revisal 1905, chapter 100, section 3484, as amended.....	8
Revisal 1905, chapter 100, section 4805, as amended.....	8
Gregory's Supplement, sec. 4805a, subsec. 1 (ch. 156, Laws 1913)	9
Public Laws of North Carolina, 1925, ch. 190, p. 415	9
Session Laws 1973-1380, effective 01 Apr. 1975.....	9
N.C. Admin. Code tit. 18, r. 06A.1104(8) (2016)	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78A-2(8) (2016)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78A-2(11) (2016)	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78A-8 (2016)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78A-24 (2016)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78A-36 (2016)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78A-56 (2016)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78A-57 (2016)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78A-63 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78A-64 (2016)	9

Arizona

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-1991 (2016).....	13
---	----

Other Authorities

Loss, L. and Cowett, E.M., Blue Sky Law, Boston: Little, Brown and Co. (1958)	<i>passim</i>
Nat'l Conference of Comm'rs on Unif. State Laws 1956	9
NASAA, "Con Artists Find Profit in Get-Rich Schemes Tied to Economic Uncertainty," <a href="http://www.nasaa.org/3809/con-artists-
find-profit-in-get-rich-schemes-tied-to-economic-uncertainty/">http://www.nasaa.org/3809/con-artists- find-profit-in-get-rich-schemes-tied-to-economic-uncertainty/ (last visited 03 Aug. 2017)	13

NO. COA17-607

FOURTEENTH DISTRICT

NNN Durham Office Portfolio 1, LLC,)
 James Osmond; NNN Durham Office)
 Portfolio 2, LLC; James Sun Yu Lam;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio 3, LLC)
 Gary F. Turtle; NNN Durham Office)
 Portfolio 4, LLC; Sherry L. Turtle;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio 5, LLC;)
 Gregory R. Maloney; NNN Durham)
 Office Portfolio 6, LLC; Sharon I.)
 Maloney; NNN Durham Office Portfolio)
 7, LLC; Ray Miller, Trustee; Patricia M.)
 Miller, Trustee; NNN Durham Office)
 Portfolio 9, LLC; PCL Property, LLC;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio 10, LLC;)
 Frances H. Kieffer, Trustee; NNN Durham)
 Office Portfolio 11, LLC; Frank A.)
 Norman, Jr.; NNN Durham Office)
 Portfolio 14, LLC; Barbara L. Davidson,)
 Trustee; NNN Durham Office Portfolio 15)
 LLC; Frederick J. Hornbacher, Trustee;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio 16, LLC;)
 Roberta MacGregor Masson, Trustee;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio 17, LLC;)
 William B. Wachter II, Trustee;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio 18, LLC;)
 Susan B. Wachter, Trustee; NNN Durham)
 Office Portfolio 19, LLC; Pell/Cruz)
 Investments, Inc.; NNN Durham Office)
 Portfolio 20, LLC; Jack R. Brown;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio)
 Patricia A. Brown; NNN Durham Office)
 Portfolio 22, LLC; Jack D. LaFlesch,)
 Trustee; NNN Durham Office Portfolio 24)
 LLC; Muriel Sample, Successor Trustee;)
 James K. Merrill, Successor Trustee;)
 NNN Durham Office Portfolio 26, LLC;)
 C.G.B.M.T Enterprises, Inc.; NNN Durham)

From Durham County
 10CVS4392
